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(Dudgment of the Bench delivered by Hon<ble

Mr. Justice Amitav Banerji, chairman)

The matter raised in' this D.A. is interesting

and at the same time short one. The applicant has prayed

that the respondents-Ministry of Uater Resources where the

applicant is- employed, having accepted the position that

the applicant belonged to SingiJala community uhich uas

recognised in the Union Territory of Delhi as Scheduled

Caste and having issued a certificate to that effect

erred in law in restricting its application from 25.9.1982

instead of giving effect to. the same from June, 1973 uhen

the applicant prayed for the said relief.

The applicant's case is that he belongs to

the Scheduled caste category and uas entitled to be



rGCognised as such and given the benefit of promotion etc»

in service according to the rules and lau applicable to

an employee of the Scheduled caste category. The

Government had resisted the the applicant's claim although

the Deputy Comniissioner , Delhi had issued a certificate

on 5,7.1971 recognising him to be a scheduled Caste. •

However, the applicant uas not given his position and

status as Scheduled Caste employee with the result that

he had to seek his relief in Dune, 1973 on the basis of

the above said certificate. Necessary entries were made

in the service book and other relevant records in the

ministry of irrigation and pouer in 3une, 1973 itself-.

Hcwever, in February, 1975' the Central Bureau of Investigatioi

(C.B.I.) Uas asked to investigate about the genuineness

of the certificate filed by the applicant, in October,^ 1978

the C.B.I, informed that they uere not able to take up

the inquiry and the matter uas referred to the Deputy

commissioner of police (yigilance) , Delhi, The police

investigated the matter and reported on 25 ,9 ,1982 that

the applicant did belong to singiuala community which has

been recognised as a scheduled Caste community in the

union Territory of Delhi.The Deputy Commissioner of Delhi

was also requested by the Department to investigate the

matter and he also gave the same finding. The Department

thereafter asked the applicant to produce another certificate

in the revised proforma. The applicant again applied to
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the Deputy Qommlssioner of Delhi and obtained the same

certificate, which he had obtained in 1971, but in the

rev/ised proforma. This is dated 25 .9 .1982. Thereafter,

the matter uas again sent for investigation to the

Deputy Commissioner, Delhi, uho by his letter dated 5.10.1986

(Annexure A-3) informed the pUnistry that the certificate

issued on 25.9 .1982 uas genuine. The matter remained

pending and finally the impugned order uas passed on

27 .6 .1988 (Annexure A-I) uhich reads as follousj

"No .27/45/75-Adm.

Government of India
Ministry of yater Resources

Neu Delhi, the 27th June,1938.

office: order

In consultation uith the Ministry of Welfare,
it has been decided to accept the claim of
Shri B.R. SaLharual, U.D.C, of CSCS of this
Ministry of his belonging to «Singiuala'
community included in the list of scheduled
Castes in relation to the Union Territory of
Delhi. Hs uill be entitled to the benefits of
reservation in service as admissible to Members
of Scheduled Caste under various orders issued
by the Government of India in this regard
uith effect from 25.9.1982, namely, the date
uhen he produced the correct certificate
No .6049 dated 25.9 ,1982 issued to him by the
QBputy Commissioner , Delhi Administrationj
Delhi in this regard, to this office.

5d/- (D .SRINIUASAN)
DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOUT. OF INDIA."

\

The applicant is aggrieved that he has been

given benefits of reservation in service as admissible to

members of Scheduled Caste uith effect from 25.9.1982, the

date uhen he produced the Certificate No.6049 dated

25 .9.1982 issued by the Deputy Commissioner, Delhi

Administration, Delhi.
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The applicant contended that once he had been

held to be a member of the Scheduled Caste community, he

uas entitled to the benefitsthereof from june,1973,uhen

he applied for the same. As a matter of fact, he urged,

that his plea that' he uas a member of the scheduled Caste

which uas determined by the Delhi Administration as far

as back in 1971 and uhich uas upheld in the subsequent

report of the Deputy Commissioner, Delhi Administration.

He uas not making a claim for recognition from 1957 uhen

he joined the service or in 1971 uhich uas the date of the

first order passed by the Delhi administration recognising

him as a member of the•scheduled Caste^but from 3une,1973

u/hen he made the claim. The procedure folloued by the

Government uas that they did not believe the report of

the Deputy commissioner, Delhi Administration issued on

5.7.1971 and uanted fresh investigation in the matter#

All that uas done, jhe Government uanted the certificate

issued in 1971 to be presented in the revised proforma.

Even that uas done. Thereafter, the Government decided in

1988 that the applicant uas entitled to the benefits of

reservation in service uith effect from 25,9,1982.

The applicant urged, that this could not be done. IJhen

the respondents upheld the order of the Deputy Commissioner,

Delhi Administration dated 5.7.1971 and further held

that the certificate issued by the Deputy commissioner uas

,genuine. He urged,the least that could be done uas to

grant him the benefits of scheduled Caste from the date

\



uhen he applied for the same, i.e., June, 1973. once

the respondents having accepted that certificate issued

by the Delhi Administration as genuine, tbey should. have

accepted it and acted thereupon.

Learned counsel for the respondents shri K.L.

Bhandula, houever, argued that in the original application
/

for service in the Government, the. applicant had made

a statement pointing out that he uJas of the ' Khatri*

caste uhich undoubtedly is an upper caste and not a

Scheduled Caste. The surname 'Sabharual' is generally

used by the members of the Khatri community. The

certificate issued by the Delhi Administration dated

25.9.1982, in oevnagari language describes the name of

the applicant as 'Bodh Raj Sabraual' . There could be a

difference betueen 'Sabrawal' and 'Sabharual* . However,

ue did not go into the question whether or not the

applicant belongs to the scheduled Caste community, for

that matter has been concluded by the decision of the

Government of India dated 27 .S.1988 . The fact that the

applicant belongs to the Scheduled Caste community is not

now denied .

The respondents* stand is that the applicant

cannot be given the beriefxts with effect from June,

1973 retrospectively uhen he made the application.

If he uas a scheduled Caste candidate, he should have

pointed out the error as soon as he joined the Government

service. He did not indicate anything. The Government
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of limitation uould have cropped up as he ,uas seeking to

challenge the order dated 5.7.1971. The legal position

is that he has restricted his prayer in the 0 .A. to a date,

in June,1973 and has not asKed for any earlier period.

It uould mean that he has not made a claim from, the date

of his appointment in the oepartment but had restricted it

to the date uhen he first moved his application, i.e.,

in 3une, 1973.

The applicant made a categorical statement

that he is not seeking the relief from the date of his

initial appointment in the Department. But he has made

the claim from 1973 and uould confine himself to that only.

In uieu of the abov/e, ue are satisfied that there

is no justifiable or good reason for^ not giving the relief

of being a member of the Scheduled Caste community from

June, 1973 and consequently, ue hold that the applicant

is entitled to be treated as a member of the Scheduled
1

caste community from 3une,1973 and ue further declare

that he is entitled to the benefits of being a member

of the Scheduled Caste community from 3une,1973. The

plea"that he uould only be entitled to the benefits of

reservation in service from 25.9.1982 is rejected,

Ue, therefore, allou this 0 .A. in respect of

prayer (a) that the applicant is entitled to the benefits

as such employee uith effect from June, 1973 and not

from 25.9.1982. Ue are also satisfied that the applicant

is entitled to all consequential benefits of promotion/

salary/back uages etc. qq ^ scheduled caste employee
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uas fully justified in restricting his claim from 1982

as his case uias not accepted by the Government earlier

than 25 .9.1982. tven this order was passed on 27.6.19B8#

It is significant that the Government had recognised

that he belonged to a scheduled Caste community in the

year 1988 and 'gave effect to it from 25.9.1982. yhere. is

no adequate reason as to uhy the applicant is not

entitled to claim the benefit ofreservation from 1973 when

he had represented to the Government in this matter •

^ In the normal course, the question of caste of

a person in India is determined by the fact of his birth

in a particular caste or community. If the applicant

uas not born in a scheduled caste family but in some other
1

caste, he uould not be entitled to the benefit of the

reservation. There is no material on the record to show

^ as to which family he was born. But the presumption uill
be there, once it is held that he belonged to the

V -

'singiuala' community included in the list of scheduled

Castes in relation to the Union Territory of Delhi.

The applicant urged that there is nothing to

prevent^him claiming the benefit of being a member of the

scheduled caste community from the date of his joining

the service. True, the applicant could have made an

the same

application to that effect but he did not ^and claitned£from

1973.

Learned counsel for the respondents contended

I

that if he claimed the benefit from 3une,1973, a question
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with effect from June, 1973. Ue order accordingly.

The parties are left to,bear their oun costs.

'fl\

(I.K. RASGDTp)
MEMBER Ka)

17 .9.1991 .

(amitau baneroi)
chairman

17 .9 J 991 .


